DEPARTMEN	T OF HEALTH AND H	UMAN SERVICES			PRINTI FORM	ED: 12/06/202 M APPROVED
CENTERS FO	R MEDICARE & MED	ICAID SERVICES			OMB	NO. 0938-039
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C		(X3) DATE SU	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLE	
		155586	B. WING		11/09/2	:022
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLI	ED	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
TVI IVIL OI	TROVIDER OR SOLTE	LK		S ANTHONY BLVD		
LUTHEF	RAN LIFE VILLAGI	ES	FORT	WAYNE, IN 46816		
(X4) ID	SUMMAR	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICII	ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	ATF	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY	OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	\\\L	DATE
F 0000						
D						
Bldg. 00	T1.::-:4 6	D	E 0000	This Blance Comment on in		
		a Recertification and State	F 0000	This Plan of Correction is		
	Licensure Survey. This visit included a State Residential Licensure Survey. This visit was in			prepared and executed		
		the Investigation of Complaint		because it is required by the	,	
	IN00394172.	the investigation of Complaint		provisions of the state and		
	IN00394172.			federal law and not because		
	Current datas. No	ovember 2, 3, 4, 7, and 9, 2022		Lutheran Life Village Anthon	ıy	
	Survey dates. No	overliber 2, 3, 4, 7, and 9, 2022		Boulevard agrees with the allegations and citations list		
	Facility number:	000283		in this statement of	eu	
	Provider number:			deficiencies. Lutheran Life		
	AIM number:	100275020				
	Alvi liuliloei.	1002/3020		Villages maintains that the alleged deficiency does not		
	Census Bed Type			jeopardize the health and		
	SNF/NF: 104			safety of the residents, nor		
	Residential: 53	•		does it constitute substanda	ırd	
	Total: 157	,		quality of care or limit our	""	
	10001.			capability to render adequate		
	Census Payor Typ	ne:		care. Please accept this plan	I .	
	Medicare: 13	τ		correction as our credible		
	Medicaid: 80			allegation of compliance.		
	Private: 28			anogation of compilation		
	Other: 36			Lutheran Life Village Anthon	ıv	
	Total: 157	1		Boulevard is respectfully	٠,	
	137			requesting paper compliance	e.	
	These deficiencie	s reflect State Findings cited in			··	
		410 IAC 16.2-3.1.				

(ii) Prepared by an interdisciplinary team, that LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(i) Developed within 7 days after completion

Quality review completed November 10, 2022

§483.21(b) Comprehensive Care Plans §483.21(b)(2) A comprehensive care plan

of the comprehensive assessment.

483.21(b)(2)(i)-(iii)

must be-

Care Plan Timing and Revision

F 0657

SS=E

Bldg. 00

TITLE (X6) DATE

Shauna Shafer **HFA** 11/24/2022

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: O4EQ11 Facility ID: 000283 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		ľ í	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	1				ETED
		155586	B. W.	ING		11/09/	2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			6701 S	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ANTHONY BLVD WAYNE, IN 46816		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA'	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	the resident. (C) A nurse aide versident. (D) A member of fistaff. (E) To the extent participation of the representative(s). included in a reside participation of the representative is of for the development plan. (F) Other approprise disciplines as determined or as requered (iii) Reviewed and interdisciplinary termined including both the quarterly review and a Based on observation review, the facility updated to accommanded review, the facility updated to accommanded review to the facility of the part of the part of right of other part of right and the part of	physician. urse with responsibility for with responsibility for the food and nutrition services practicable, the e resident and the resident's An explanation must be lent's medical record if the e resident and their resident determined not practicable ent of the resident's care fate staff or professionals in fermined by the resident. revised by the earn after each assessment, comprehensive and ssessments. on, interview and record failed to ensure care plans were odate changes for 4 of 4 (Resident 19, Resident 40, esident 77). review conducted on 11/2/22 at num Data Set (MDS) dated esident 19 had diagnoses 19, non-pressure chronic ulcer t foot, unspecified severity,	F 00	657	1. 1. Resident Impacted: DON/ADON/MDS updated car plans of the four residents identified on 11.3.2022 to include wound care and O2 a required. 2. 2. Other Residents: DON/ADON/MDS audited car plans of residents with order for wound care and 02 and no other residents were impacted 3. 3. Training: Care Plans policy was reviewed and no changes were necessary.	e s o ed.	11/10/2022
		ular disease. An interview positive COVID-19 status.			Nursing employees were re-educated regarding care		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

O4EQ11 Facility ID: 000283 If continuation sheet Page 2 of 11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. B	UILDING	00	COMPLETED
		155586	B. W	'ING		11/09/2022
				STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			ANTHONY BLVD	
LUTHER	AN LIFE VILLAGES	3			WAYNE, IN 46816	
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE
	A physician's order	dated 10/21/22 gave			11.10.2022 and 11.12.2022. S	ee
		the right great toe and apply			training agenda/education a	nd
	betadine for enzyma	atic debridement.			employee sign in records.	
					4. 4. Quality:	
	_	care plan was reviewed and			DON/Designee will audit care	
		ng care of a non-pressure			plans in relationship to orde	rs
	ulcer of the foot we	re available for review.			on a weekly basis for one	
					month and on a monthly bas	
	_	conducted with the Director			for 5 months. The audit resu	ılts
		on 11/3/22 at 1:40 PM, the DON			will be shared by the	
		great toe ulcer was present			DON/ADON with the QAA/QA	
		re plan should address the			committee on a monthly bas	
	wound care.				for 6 months. See Audit Tool	·
	2. During an interv	iew with Resident 40 on			Artifacts: Training Agenda	
	1	A, Resident 40 indicated staff			Education /Signature, and	
	provided dressing c	hanges to her foot.			Audit Tool	
	D	:				
	_	iew conducted on 11/2/22 at				
		um Data Set (MDS) dated Resident 40 had diagnoses				
		nellitus type 2 without				
	_	sure ulcer of other site,				
		nd major depressive disorder.				
	anopeenied suge, a	and initial depressive disorder.				
		dated 10/22/22 indicated				
		th toe and right great toe				
		vashed with wound cleanser,				
		with medihoney, covered with				
	gauze, and wrapped	l with kerlix.				
	The comprehensive	care plan was reviewed and				
	_	ng a plan of care for the ulcers				
	were available for r					
	1011	•				
	During an interview	conducted with the Director				
	_	on 11/3/22 at 1:40 PM, the DON				
		th toe and right great toe				
		and indicated the care plan				
	should address the	wound care.				

PRINTED: 12/06/2022 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR	R MEDICARE & MEDIC				ON	1B NO. 0938-039
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPI	LETED
		155586	B. WING		11/09	/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		6701 S	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ANTHONY BLVD WAYNE, IN 46816		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	ATF	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	/(IL	DATE
	3. During an observe Resident 53 was ob with oxygen administration oxygen concentrated by the second reversity of the second r	vation on 11/2/22 at 1:40 PM, served sitting in her recliner istered by a nasal cannula from ator at the bedside. iew conducted on 11/3/22 at num Data Set (MDS) dated Resident 53 had diagnoses heart failure, pulmonary radycardia. Oxygen was histered at 3 liters per minute care plan was reviewed and ng oxygen in the care plan eview. //3/22 at 4:48 PM with the DON hould be addressed in the care iew with Resident 77 on M, Resident 77 indicated he e and assistance with g, and transferring in and out iew conducted on 11/2/22 at m Data Set (MDS) dated esident 77 had diagnoses abetes, unspecified fracture of femur with routine healing, and The MDS indicated Resident ve assistance from staff to ng, grooming, hygiene, leting tasks.				
		dated 10/21/22 indicated ulcers should be washed with				

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

O4EQ11 Facility ID: 000283

If continuation sheet

Page 4 of 11

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155586	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/09/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		6701 S	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ANTHONY BLVD WAYNE, IN 46816	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		ted dry and treated with			
	plans pertaining to a daily living, such as	care plan was reviewed. Care assistance with activities of hygiene and transfers, and available for review.			
	of Nursing (DON) confirmed the right and indicated the ca	or conducted with the Director on 11/3/22 at 1:40 PM, the DON great toe ulcer was present re plan should address the wing and wound care.			
	indicated the comprinclude measurable meet a resident's me	ed "Care Plans" dated 11/28/16 rehensive care plan should objectives and timeframes to redical needs and indicate o provide quality of care.			
	3.1-35(d)(2)(B)				
F 0695 SS=D Bldg. 00	Suctioning § 483.25(i) Respir tracheostomy care The facility must e needs respiratory tracheostomy care is provided such o professional stand comprehensive pe the residents' goal 483.65 of this sub Based on observation	e and tracheal suctioning, are, consistent with lards of practice, the erson-centered care plan, is and preferences, and part. on, record review and	F 0695		11/10/2022
	interview, the facili- received appropriate	ty failed to ensure residents e respiratory care for 2 of 2 (Resident 20 and Resident	1 00/3	Resident Impacted: DON/ADON/MANAGER ensu O2 was supplied to resident	red

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

O4EQ11 Facility ID: 000283

Page 5 of 11 If continuation sheet

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	uilding <u>00</u>		COMPL	ETED
		155586	B. W	NG		11/09/	2022
		<u> </u>		CTREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF	₹			ANTHONY BLVD		
LLITHER	AN LIFE VILLAGES				WAYNE, IN 46816		
LUTTIEN	AN LIFE VILLAGES	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		FORT			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
					at time of observation and		
	Findings include:				ensured tubing was changed	!	
					and dated for resident #53.		
	_	rvation on 11/2/22 at 9:49 PM,			2. Other Residents:		
	Resident 20 was observed sitting in her				DON/ADON/MANAGER obse	rved	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ygen administered by a nasal			portable O2 use for other		
	, -	ed to deliver oxygen through			residents and no other		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	portable oxygen tank attached			residents were impacted.	.	
		heelchair push handles. The			DON/ADON/MANAGER audit	ed	
		achine flow rate was set to			O2 tubing and no other		
	deliver 2 liters of oxygen per minute. The oxygen				residents were impacted.		
	pressure gauge indicated the tank was empty.				3. Training: Oxygen police	-	
	A record review was conducted on 11/03/22 at				reviewed and no changes we		
		lent diagnoses included acute			necessary. Nursing employe		
		tory failure with hypoxia,			were educated on 11.10.2022		
	_	pulmonary disease,			and 11.12.2022 regarding O2 use and maintenance. See		
		c congestive heart failure,			training agenda/education a	nd	
		brillation, cerebral infarction			employee sign in records.	'u	
		right middle cerebral artery			4. Quality: DON/Designe	ا	
	and severe morbid				will audit O2 in relationship t		
					use and maintenance on a	.	
	Resident 20's quarte	erly Minimum Data Set (MDS)			weekly basis for one month		
		3/10/22, was reviewed. The			and monthly for 5 months. T	he l	
		resident has been on oxygen			audit results will be shared b		
		the facility and would get short			the DON/ADON with the	,	
	of breath while lyin	ig flat.			QAA/QAPI committee on a		
					monthly basis for 6 months.		
	A physician order,	dated 7/8/22, indicated oxygen			See audit tool.		
	was ordered to be a	dministered at 2 liters per					
	minute nasal cannu	la continuous every shift			Artifacts: Training Agenda		
	related to chronic of	bstructive pulmonary disease.			Education / Signature and		
					Audit Tool		
		11/3/22 at 5:05 PM, the DON					
		sident 20 was assisted back to					
		kfast the staff member should					
		gen tubing to her oxygen					
		chine used to produce oxygen)					
		DON indicated the staff					
	member should hav	e checked the resident's					

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155586	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	COM	TE SURVEY PLETED 19/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		6701 S	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD ANTHONY BLVD WAYNE, IN 46816	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DESCRIPTION OF THE APPROPRIATE OF THE APPROPRI	
F 0812	portable oxygen tand and refilled the tank 2. During an obser Resident 53 was ob with oxygen admini (tubing used to delir nostrils) from an ox used to produce oxyoxygen concentrato oxygen per minute. Resident 53 was no attached to a portab wheelchair was date. During a record rev 11:48 AM, a Minim 10/28/22 indicated including end stage hypertension, and b. A physician's order oxygen was ordered per minute by nasal. In an interview on 1 Licensed Practical 1 tubing should be chedays. A current policy titl 2/16/18, indicated a filled nightly and as during hourly rounce.	k to see if it needed refilled as needed. vation at on 11/2/22 at 1:40 PM, served sitting in her recliner istered by a nasal cannula ver oxygen through the ygen concentrator (a machine ygen) at the bedside. The result was set to deliver 3 liters of The nasal cannula used by the dated. A nasal cannula let tank on Resident 53's ed 10/25/22. iew conducted on 11/3/22 at num Data Set (MDS) dated Resident 53 had diagnoses heart failure, pulmonary radycardia. dated 10/7/22, indicated at to be administered at 3 liters cannula. 1/2/22 at 1:42PM with Nurse 2 indicated oxygen anged and dated every seven ed "Oxygen", last revised and filled when needed. It is needed, with levels assessed is and filled when needed. It is assessed is and filled when needed. It is assessed is and filled when needed.				DATE
SS=E	Food					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

O4EQ11 Facility ID: 000283

If continuation sheet

Page 7 of 11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE			SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> COMPLETED			ETED	
		155586	B. WI	NG		11/09/	/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	Ł			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
	ANT LIFE VIII LAGE				ANTHONY BLVD		
LUTHER	AN LIFE VILLAGES	5		FORTV	VAYNE, IN 46816		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	16	DATE
Bldg. 00	Procurement, Store	e/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary					
		afety requirements.					
	The facility must -						
	ĺ						
	§483.60(i)(1) - Pro	ocure food from sources					
	- ',','	dered satisfactory by					
	federal, state or lo						
		de food items obtained					
	` '	producers, subject to					
	applicable State a	nd local laws or					
	regulations.						
	(ii) This provision	does not prohibit or prevent					
	facilities from usin	g produce grown in facility					
	gardens, subject t	o compliance with					
	applicable safe gr	owing and food-handling					
	practices.						
	(iii) This provision	does not preclude residents					
	from consuming fo	oods not procured by the					
	facility.						
	§483.60(i)(2) - Sto	ore, prepare, distribute and					
	serve food in acco	ordance with professional					
	standards for food	l service safety.					
			F 08	312	Resident Impacted: Directo	r of	11/10/2022
		on, interview and record			Dining Services spaced out		
		failed to ensure cookware was			pans on drying racks on		
		nd stored. 103 of 104 residents			11.2.2022.		
	residing in the facili	ity consume food from the			2. Other Residents: Direc		
	kitchen.				of Dining Services observed	all	
					other pans for moisture and		
	Findings include:				spacing and no other issues		
	<u> </u>	to the despite the			were found.		
	_	ion with the Dietary Manager			3. Training: Handling		
		AM, metal pans used to contain			Cleaned Equipment and		
		stacked together on a storage			Utensils policy reviewed and		
		ion of the pans, water dripped			no changes were necessary.		
	from each separated	1 pan.			Dining employees were		
		total and and the same			educated on 11.10.2022 and		
	-	with the Dietary Manager on			11.12.2022 regarding the	_	
	11/2/22 at 9:06 AM	, he indicated the pans should			spacing and wet nesting of t	he	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

O4EQ11 Facility ID: 000283

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 11

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/06/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155586		(X2) MUL A. BUIL B. WINC		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/09/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 6701 S ANTHONY BLVD FORT WAYNE, IN 46816	
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PF	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	
TAG	be air dried prior to A current policy las Handling Cleaned F	t revised 11/10/09 titled equipment and Utensils and utensils should be air		pans. See training agenda/education and employee sign in records. 4. Quality: Director of Dining Services/Designee w audit pans in regards to spacing and wet nesting on weekly basis for 1 month an then weekly for 5 months. The audit results will be shared the director of dining service with the QAA/QAPI committe on a monthly basis for 6 months. See audit tool Artifacts: Training Agenda Education / Signatu and Audit Tool.	a d he by es ee
R 0000					
Bldg. 00	Survey. This visit in State Licensure Surconjunction with the IN00394172. Survey dates: Nove Facility number: 0 Residential Census:	53 al Finding is cited in	R 000	This Plan of Correction is prepared and executed because it is required by the provisions of the state and federal law and not because Lutheran Life Village Anthor Boulevard agrees with the allegations and citations list in this statement of deficiencies. Lutheran Life Villages maintains that the alleged deficiency does not jeopardize the health and safety of the residents, nor does it constitute substandard	ny red

State Form Event ID: O4EQ11 Facility ID: 000283 If continuation sheet Page 9 of 11

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPI		X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY					
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	OO COMPLETED		ETED
		155586	B. W	ING		11/09/2022	
		l		STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	—	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ANTHONY BLVD		
	AN LIFE VILLAGES				WAYNE, IN 46816		
LOTTIER	ANT LII L VILLAGES	,		10111	77771NE, IIV 400 IU		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	·	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	·ΤΕ	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	Quality review com	pleted November 10, 2022			quality of care or limit our		
					capability to render adequate		
					care. Please accept this plan	of	
					correction as our credible		
					allegation of compliance.		
					Ludhanan Life Ven		
					Lutheran Life Village Anthon	y l	
					Boulevard is respectfully	_	
					requesting paper compliance	J.	
R 0273	410 IAC 16.2-5-5.	1(f)					
110210		nal Services - Deficiency					
Bldg. 00		ation and serving areas					
g		n residents ' units) are					
	`	ordance with state and					
		d safe food handling					
	standards, includir	_					
			R 0	273	1. Resident Impacted:		11/10/2022
	Based on observation	on, interview and record			Director of Dining Services		
	review, the facility	failed to ensure cookware was			spaced out pans on drying		
		nd stored. 53 of 53 residents			racks on 11.2.2022.		
	-	ty consume food from the			2. Other Residents: Direct	tor	
	kitchen.				of Dining Services observed	all	
					other pans for moisture and		
	Findings include:				spacing and no other issues		
	.	11 d B1 . M			were found.		
	_	on with the Dietary Manager			3. Training: Handling		
		AM, metal pans used to contain			Cleaned Equipment and		
		stacked together on a storage			Utensils policy reviewed and		
	from each separated	ion of the pans, water dripped			no changes were necessary.		
	from each separated	ı pan.			Dining employees were		
	During an intervious	the Dietary Manager on			educated on 11.10.2022 and		
	-	, indicated the pans should be			11.12.2022 regarding the spacing and wet nesting of t	ho	
	air dried prior to sta	-			pans. See training	116	
	an anca prior to sta	oning.			agenda/education and		
	A current policy las	t revised 11/10/09 titled			employee sign in records.		
		Equipment and Utensils			4. Quality: Director of		
	_	and utensils should be air			Dining Services/Designee wi	ill	
	dried before being s				audit pans in regards to		

State Form Event ID: O4EQ11 Facility ID: 000283 If continuation sheet Page 10 of 11

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/06/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155586	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING B. WING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SU COMPLET 11/09/2	TED
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LUTHERAN LIFE VILLAGES			6701 S	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD S ANTHONY BLVD WAYNE, IN 46816		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	.TE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
				spacing and wet nesting on a weekly basis for 1 month and then weekly for 5 months. The audit results will be shared by the director of dining services with the QAA/QAPI committed on a monthly basis for 6 months. See audit tool Artifacts: Training Agenda Education / Signature, and Audit Tool.	d ne by es	

State Form Event ID: O4EQ11 Facility ID: 000283 If continuation sheet Page 11 of 11